RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0948 OF 2020

Sh. Ashok Kumar Joshi, (9814622755) S/o Sh. Hari Krishan, Near Baba Pura Ji, Mohalla Suhana, Rahon, District S.B.S. Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o D.E.G.C. (KAMAL), SEWA Kendra, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Governance Reforms, Punjab, Sector-7, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ashok Kumar Joshi, Appellant.

Sh. Kamal Kumar, APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 17.05.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o D.C., Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar as under: -

"ਇਹ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੈਂ ਅਸ਼ੋਕ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਜੋਸ਼ੀ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਹਰਿ ਕ੍ਰਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੋਸ਼ੀ, ਨੇੜੇ ਬਾਬਾ ਪੂਰਾ ਜੀ ਮੁਹੱਲਾ ਸਰਾਫਾਂ, ਰਾਹੋਂ ਦਾ ਰਹਿਣ ਵਾਲਾ ਹਾਂ। ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਗ੍ਰਹਿ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਅਤੇ ਨਿਆ ਵਿਭਾਗ (ਗ੍ਰਹਿ−6 ਸ਼ਾਖਾ) ਵਲੋਂ ਨੋਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਮਿਤੀ 21 ਅਗਸਤ, 2012 ਨੂੰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਵਿੱਚ ਰਿਲੀਜਿਸ ਅਤੇ ਪੋਲੀਟੀਕਲ ਪ੍ਰੋਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਕਰਨ ਤੇ ਛੁਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ।

ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਚਲਦੇ ਸੁਵਿਧਾ ਸੈਂਟਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਧਾਰਮਿਕ ਪ੍ਰੋਗਰਾਮਾਂ ਦੀ ਜਿਸ ਨੋਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਦੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਫੀਸ ਲਈ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।"

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 0948 OF 2020

He received a reply vide letter no. 101/R.T.I. Cell, dated 27.05.2020 from the Respondent mentioning therein that his RTI application transferred to the PIO D.E.G.C. (KAMAL), SEWA Kendra, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.09.2019 but no reply has been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 25.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.07.2020.

During the hearing dated 22.07.2020, the Respondent stated that complete information as available in the official record has already been supplied to the Appellant but the Appellant stated that incomplete information has been provided to him. The Appellant was directed to point out the deficiency in the provided information in writing to the Respondents. The matter was adjourned to 09.09.2020.

During the hearing dated 09.09.2020, the Respondent reiterated his earlier version that complete information as available in the official record has already been supplied to the Appellant and no other information relating to his RTI application is available on the record.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to ensure that the information in respect of the RTI application dated 17.05.2019 is furnished to the Appellant. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same. The matter was adjourned to 29.09.2020.

Cont...Pg3

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-3-

APPEAL CASE NO. 0948 OF 2020

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent files an Affidavit (Photocopy) in the Commission vide diary no. 12020, dated 16.09.2020 mentioning therein: -

"ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਅਸ਼ੋਕ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਉਸਦੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਅਧੀਨ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ 17.05.2019 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਗਵਰਨੈਂਸ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਮਿਤੀ 21.05.2019 ਰਾਹੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਚੁਕੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਕੋਲ ਕੋਈ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।

The Appellant states that he is satisfied with the original Affidavit and gives his consent to close the case. Therefore, no further action is required in this case, hence the Appeal case is **Disposed of and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.10.2020

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2178 OF 2020

Sh. Ankur Suri, (9814099341)

2709-B, Sector – 70, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Municipal Bhawan, Sector -68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Municipal Bhawan, Sector -68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ankur Suri, Appellant.

Sh. Ranjeev Kumar, PIO along with Sh. Sunil Sharma, APIO.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 17.01.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application as under: -

"Please provide a copy of action taken on my Grievance No. MOEAF/E/2019/01380 forwarded to Sh. Kamaldeep Singh, SDO by Smt. Vini Mahajan, Additional Chief Secretary on 2nd September, 2019. A copy of the same is attached herewith."

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.03.2020 but again no reply has been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 14.08.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.09.2020.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2178 OF 2020

The matter is taken up today. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him while the Respondent files his reply through Email in the Commission vide letter no. 199, dated 28.09.2020 mentioning therein: -

"ਹਵਾਲਾ:- ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: PSIC/Legal/AC:2178/2020/14521, Dated 25.08.2020 ਸੰਬਧੀ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਅੰਕੂਰ ਸੂਰੀ, ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰ. 2709-ਬੀ, ਸੈਕਟਰ 70, ਮੋਹਾਲੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ 2005 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ, ਫਸਟ ਅਪੀਲ ਅਥਾਰਟੀ, ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਕੀਤੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਮਿਤੀ 07.07.2020 ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਬ੍ਰਾਂਚ ਕੋਲ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਸੀ ਉਹ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ 111 ਮਿਤੀ 14.07.2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਦਸਤੀ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਪਰ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਹ ਕਹਿੰਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਪੱਤਰ ਲੈਣ ਤੋਂ ਇੰਨਕਾਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਕਿ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ, ਉਹ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਸ਼ਾਮਿਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਇਥੇ ਇਹ ਦੱਸਣਯੋਗ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸੰਯੁਕਤ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ –ਕਮਫਸਟ ਅਪੀਲ ਅਥਾਰਟੀ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ 24.06.2020 ਅਤੇ 15.07.2020 ਨੂੰ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਦਾ ਮੌਕਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਹਾਜਰ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਮਿਤੀ 22.07.2020 ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਕੇਸ ਡਿਜਪੋਜ ਆਫ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਫਰ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 28.07.2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਕਿ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 111 ਮਿਤੀ 14.07.2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਰਸੀਵ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਉਕਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ Speed Post ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮਿਤੀ 09.09.2020 ਨੂੰ ਭਜ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ (ਰਸੀਟ ਅਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ)।

ਇਸ ਲਈ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੁੱਹਇਆ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਲਈ ਕੇਸ ਨੂੰ ਡਿਸਪੋਜ ਆਫ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

Cont...Pg3

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

11.03.2020 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ।



- 3 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2178 OF 2020

below:-

"ਵਿਸ਼ਾ: –

ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਪਹਿਲੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਮਿਤੀ

The relevant extract of the letter no. 111, dated 14.07.2020 is reproduced

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਮਿਤੀ 07.07.2020 ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਅੰਕੂਰ ਸੂਰੀ, ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰ 2709–ਬੀ, ਸੈਕਟਰ 70, ਮੋਹਾਲੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿੱਤੀ 24.01.2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਅਧੀਨ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਰਿਗ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪਾਰਕ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੈਚ ਪਲੇਟ ਫਾਰਮ ਬਣਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਵਾਰਡ ਨੰ. 47 ਦੇ ਮਿਉਂਸਪਲ ਕੌਂਸਲਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਤਖਮੀਨਾ ਤਿਆਰ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਕਿਹਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਿਹਾ ਗਿਆ ਕਿ ਪਾਰਕ ਵਿੱਚ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਪਏ ਬੈਂਚਾਂ ਥੱਲੇ ਬਾਰਿਸ਼ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਪਾਣੀ ਖੜਾ ਹੋ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਨੂੰ ਪਰੇਸ਼ਾਨੀ ਦਾ ਸਾਹਮਣਾ ਕਰਨਾ ਪੈਂਦਾ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਬੈਂਚਾ ਹੇਠਾਂ ਪਲੇਟ ਫਾਰਮ ਬਣਾ ਕੇ ਪੱਕਾ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ। ਇੱਥੇ ਇਹ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਤਖਮੀਨਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਤੇ ਠੇਕਾ ਕਮੇਟੀ ਦੇ ਪਾਸ ਹੋਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।"

In view of the aforementioned, the Respondent supplied the available information to the Appellant and no further action is required in this case. Hence the Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.09.2020 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner